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ND ref. FOI/16/214 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 17/08/16 request for the following information: 
 
Part 1: Incidence 
 
Question 1: How many patients has your Trust treated for cancer (of all types) in each of the 

past four years? 

a) 2015 

Answer: 717 (Answer excludes patients receiving active monitoring/supportive 
treatment and also palliative care). 

 
b) 2014 

Answer: 906 
  

c) 2013 

Answer: 913 
 

d) 2012 

Answer: 921 
 

Question 2: Of the patients treated for cancer, how many also had a diagnosis of venous 

thromboembolism (VTE) {VTE is defined by the following ICD 10 codes: I80.0-I80.3, I80.8-

I80.9, I82.9, O22.2 – O22.3, O87.0 – O87.1, I26.0, and I26.9} in each of the past four years? 

a) 2015 

Answer:  38 
 

b) 2014 

Answer: 10 
  

c) 2013 

Answer: 14 
 

d) 2012 

Answer: 12 
 
 

Question 3: Of the patients treated for cancer who also had a diagnosis of VTE in each of the 

past four years, how many:  

 2015 2014 2013 2012 

Were receiving 

chemotherapy? 22 6 8 8 

Had metastatic 

disease? ≤5 ≤5 0 ≤5 

Had localised 

disease? 36 9 14 11 

Were treated for 0 0 0 0 
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 2015 2014 2013 2012 

brain cancer? 

Were treated for 

lung cancer? ≤5 0 0 0 

Were treated for 

uterine cancer? 0 0 0 0 

Were treated for 

bladder cancer? ≤5 0 ≤5 0 

Were treated for 

pancreatic cancer? ≤5 0 ≤5 0 

Were treated for 

stomach cancer? ≤5 0 0 0 

Were treated for 

kidney cancer? ≤5 0 0 0 

 

In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where the 
number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 
patients.  
 

In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed. Also 

note that if only one cell required suppression, at least one other number has been suppressed to 
avoid calculation of suppressed values from the totals. 
 
This follows HSCIC analysis guidance (2014) which states that small numbers within local 
authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and Trusts may allow identification of 
patients and should not be published. 
 

Part 2: Mortality 

Question 4: In how many patient deaths within your Trust was cancer (of any type) listed as 

the primary cause of death in each of the past four years: 

a) 2015 

b) 2014 

c) 2013 

d) 2012 

Answer: We can provide figures based on primary diagnosis (i.e. the primary condition treated) 
but that is not necessarily the same as the cause of death. The number of patient deaths within 
our Trust where cancer (of any type) was listed as the primary diagnosis in each of the past 
four years was as follows: 
 
a) 2015 
Answer:  204 
 
b) 2014 
Answer:  168 
 
c) 2013 
Answer:  90 
 
d) 2012 
Answer:  114 

 

Question 5: Of the patients who died within your Trust, in how many was VTE as well as 

cancer listed as a cause of death in each of the past four years: 



Page 3 of 4 

 

a) 2015 

b) 2014 

c) 2013 

d) 2012 

Answer: We can provide figures based on primary diagnosis (i.e. the primary condition treated) 
but that is not necessarily the same as the cause of death. The number of patient deaths within 
our Trust where VTE as well as cancer are listed as a primary or secondary diagnosis in each 
of the past four years was as follows: 
 
a) 2015 
Answer:  12 
 
b) 2014 
Answer:  11 
 
c) 2013 
Answer:  9 
 
d) 2012 
Answer:  8 
 

 

Question 6: Of the patients who died in your Trust who had both VTE and cancer listed as a 

cause of death, how many:  

Answer: We can provide figures based on primary diagnosis (i.e. the primary condition 
treated) but that is not necessarily the same as the cause of death. The number of 
patient deaths within our Trust who had both VTE and cancer listed as a primary or 
secondary diagnosis was as follows: 

 

 2015 2014 2013 2012 

Were receiving 
chemotherapy? 

≤5 ≤5 ≤5 6 

Were treated for 
brain cancer? 

≤5 0 0 0 

Were treated for 
lung cancer? 

6 ≤5 ≤5 ≤5 

Were treated for 
uterine cancer? 

≤5 0 ≤5 0 

Were treated for 
bladder cancer? 

0 ≤5 ≤5 0 

Were treated for 
pancreatic cancer? 

0 ≤5 0 ≤5 

Were treated for 
stomach cancer? 

0 0 ≤5 0 

Were treated for 
kidney cancer? 

0 0 ≤5 0 

 
 

In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where the 
number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 
patients.  
 

In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed. Also 

note that if only one cell required suppression, at least one other number has been suppressed to 
avoid calculation of suppressed values from the totals. 
 
This follows HSCIC analysis guidance (2014) which states that small numbers within local 
authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and Trusts may allow identification of 
patients and should not be published. 
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Part 3: Advice given to patients 

Question 7: Are patients who receive chemotherapy provided with written and verbal 
information about the risk of developing VTE during chemotherapy? Is this information 
provided to chemotherapy inpatients only, chemotherapy outpatients only, or both in and 
outpatients? 
Answer: This information is explained to the patient by the consultant during the patient’s 
outpatient clinic when obtaining written consent.  
 

Question 8: Are patients who receive chemotherapy provided with written and verbal 
information which outlines the symptoms suggestive of VTE? Is this information provided to 
chemotherapy inpatients only, chemotherapy outpatients only, or both in and outpatients? 
Answer: This information is given to chemotherapy patients and they are informed verbally by the 
consultant and the nurses. There is also a VTE risk leaflet handed out to patients when VTE is 
discussed. 
 
Question 9: Are patients who receive chemotherapy provided with written and verbal 
information regarding what action they should take if they suspect a Deep Vein Thrombosis 
(DVT) or Pulmonary Embolism (PE)? Is this information provided to chemotherapy inpatients 
only, chemotherapy outpatients only, or both in and outpatients? 
Answer: All chemotherapy patients are advised to contact the Acute Oncology Service, 24/7 if any 
side effects of treatment are causing issues, this includes suspected DVT’s or signs and symptoms 
as described. 
 
Question 10: Does your Trust have a policy or pathway for the management of suspected 
VTE in patients receiving chemotherapy?  
Answer:  There is a Trust wide policy for the prevention of VTE through adherence to the national 
VTE prevention strategy and ensuring compliance to NICE guidance. The chemotherapy policy is 
in the process of being revised, with a section to be added due to the increased risk of VTE with 
chemotherapy. 
 


